discount rate and costs of liquid fuel
and gas. Sensitivity analysis shall
be included as well.

B.2.1
(Page 11 in PDD)
The discount rate is 15% accordingly to the LUKOIL data.
Costs of liquid fuel and gas are 6 601.63 rub/t and 805.97 rub/t

Indicators of economic effectiveness of the project:

Item Unit Project without ERU  Project with ERU

CAPEX mln rub 1 548.83 1 548.83

OPEX mln rub 222.19 222.19

Hurdle discount rate

% 15 15

NPV mln rub -973 -902

IRR % N/A N/A

The requested data are
disclosed in the PDD and
is made available to the
verifiers in terms of a
calculation spread sheet.
All the input data were
checked with the PNOS
economist during the site
visit to PNOS on 29 May
2009.

The discount rate 15% was
taken in the technical
designs of furnaces
upgrading and accepted by
LUKOIL. Evidence was

BUREAU VERITAS CERTIFICATION

   Report No:  RUSSIA/0016-2/2009 rev. 01

Draft Determination Report on JI project
“Upgrading of technological tube furnaces at the company “LUKOIL-Permnefteorgsyntez” LLC, city of Perm, Russian Federation”

 55

Sensitivity analysis shows that has the change of CAPEX has  the
prepotent effect:

Item Unit
CAPEX

+10% -10%

CAPEX mln rub 1703.83 1393.83

OPEX mln rub 222.19 222.19

Hurdle discount rate

% 15 15

NPV mln rub -994 -786

IRR % N/A 1.38

Item Unit
Price of fuels

+10% -10%

CAPEX mln rub 1 548.83 1 548.83

OPEX mln rub 222.19 222.19

Hurdle discount rate

% 15 15

NPV mln rub -865 -939

IRR % 1.18 N/A

provided to the verifier (LY)
during the site visit to
PNOS.

Reasonable sensitivity
analysis is made.

The CAR is closed based
on the adequate additions
made to the PDD.

CAR 08

July 2005 is defined as the starting
date of the project in PDD Section
C1. The day is not defined.

C.1.1 (Page 17 in the PDD)

Starting date of the project is 1 August 2003. On this date the first
upgrading works on the installation 35-20 furnace started.
Workers begun to arrange the place for a new cylindrical furnace
P-101 on the installation 35-20 instead of the A-type furnace P-